The tables that follow illustrate the sensitivity of profit after tax and equity to variations in the key assumptions made
in relation to the Company’s most significant financial and insurance risk exposures. The values have, in all cases,
been determined by varying the relevant assumption as at the reporting date and considering the consequential
impacts assuming other assumptions remain unchanged. The values are for a full financial year.

Insurance liabilities are sensitive to changes in risk variables, such as prevailing market interest rates, credit spreads
and equity prices, since these variations alter the value of the financial assets held to meet obligations arising from
insurance contracts and changes in investment conditions also have an impact on the value of insurance liabilities
themselves. Additionally, insurance liabilities are sensitive to the assumptions which have been applied in their
calculation. Sometimes allowance must also be made for the effect on future assumptions of management or
policyholder actions in certain economic scenarios. The most significant non-economic sensitivities arise from
mortality, longevity and lapse risk.

Sensitivities

 2022 2021

Effect on profit
after tax and

equity

Effect on profit
after tax and

equity

 £m £m

Financial sensitivities

100bp widening of credit spreads 37 20

100bp narrowing of credit spreads (41) (21)

100bp increase in interest rates 69 (160)

100bp decrease in interest rates 12 200

10% increase in equity and property prices (68) (86)

10% decrease in equity and property prices 69 82

Insurance sensitivities

5% increase in assurance mortality (54) (66)

5% decrease in assurance mortality 54 66

5% increase in annuitant longevity (78) (107)

5% decrease in annuitant longevity 78 107

10% increase in lapse rates 34 (11)

10% decrease in lapse rates (33) 12

Limitations
The financial impact of certain risks is non-linear and consequently the sensitivity of other events may differ from
expectations based on those presented above. Correlations between the different risks and/or other factors may
mean that experience would differ from that expected if more than one risk event occurred simultaneously. The
analysis has been assessed as at the reporting date. The results of the mortality sensitivity analysis have been
based on instantaneous change in the mortality assumption at all ages, rather than considering gradual changes in
mortality rates.